## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3219350

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
POWER PRODUCTS, LLC	01/21/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUBBELL INCORPORATED
Street Address:	40 WATERVIEW DRIVE
Internal Address:	MAILBOX 1000
City:	SHELTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

atent Number:	D497883
	B 107 000
atent Number:	D500295
atent Number:	7154368
atent Number:	7124977
atent Number:	7159816
atent Number:	4682262
atent Number:	4710694
atent Number:	4735713
atent Number:	4799130
atent Number:	5072167
atent Number:	5143799
atent Number:	5488554
atent Number:	5588880
pplication Number:	60511564
pplication Number:	11341343
pplication Number:	61988788
CT Number:	US2004033895

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 034926 FRAME: 0650

503172735

**Fax Number:** (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-420-2200

Email: woodm@dicksteinshapiro.com
Correspondent Name: DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H1717.0012 - HUBBELL1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MEGAN R. WOOD

SIGNATURE: /MRW/

DATE SIGNED: 02/10/2015

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page1.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page2.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page3.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page4.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page5.tif

source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page6.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page7.tif source=PatAsgnHubbell1#page8.tif

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of January 21, 2015, by Power Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") in favor of Hubbell Incorporated (Delaware), a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Asset and Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of December 17, 2014 (the "*Purchase Agreement*") pursuant to which Assignor has sold, and Assignee has purchased, certain assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, certain Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patents identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, except as otherwise set forth on the Disclosure Schedules to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patents identified and set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described therein, and all prior patent applications filed thereon and all non-provisional applications for patent that are converted from or claim priority to said applications, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, and all revisions thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the foregoing may be granted, renewed and/or extended, and counterparts thereof and all corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter arising or in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to

- recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 2. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns, and their legal representatives such information, documents and assistance as Assignee or any such other person or entity may reasonably request (including, without limitation, execution and delivery of any assignments, affidavits, declarations, oaths or other documents as may reasonably be required) in connection with effectuating and implementing this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Patents.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. This Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patents. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is intended to evidence the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed to supersede, limit, qualify or otherwise modify any provision of the Purchase Agreement. To the extent there is a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

\* \* \* \* \*

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in Assignor's name by Assignor's duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Power Products, LLC

Name: Adam/MdMahon Title: Chief Figancial Officer

STATE OF <u>New York</u> COUNTY OF <u>Kings</u>

) ss:

)

Luynskee

)

On this /3 day of  $\sqrt{2015}$ , personally before me came Adda Makan known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

LUCY M. SKEEN Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SK6267571 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires August 20, 2016

Notary Public

[Signature Page to Potent Assignment Agreement]

ASSIGNEE:

Hubbell Incorporated (Delaware)

By: Name: Gary N. Amato
Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Jurisdiction	Title	App. No.	File Date	Pat. No	Iss. Date	Owner
United States of America	LIGHT EMITTING DIODE MODULE	29/191487	08-Oct- 03	D497883	02-Nov- 04	Power Products, LLC
Hong Kong	LED MODULE	0410759.5	08-Apr- 04	0410759.5	08-Apr- 04	Acme Electric
Hong Kong	LED MODULE	0412008.5	04-Apr- 04	0412008.5	08-Apr- 04	Acme Electric
United States of America	LED MODULE	29/203382	15-Apr- 04	D500295	28-Dec- 04	Power Products, LLC
European Community	LED MODULE	000160908	07-Apr- 04	000160908- 0001	13-Jul- 04	Electrical Holdings LLC
European Community	LED MODULE	000160908	07-Apr- 04	000160908- 0002	13-Jul- 04	Electrical Holdings LLC
United States of America	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PRODUCT PRODUCED THEREFROM	10/882866	02-Jul-04	7154368	26-Dec- 06	Power Products, LLC
Japan	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PRODUCT PRODUCED THEREFROM	2006-535650	14-Apr- 06	4519138	28-May- 10	Electrical Holdings LLC
Mexico	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PRODUCT PRODUCED THEREFROM	PA/a/2006/004210	12-Apr- 06	265941	13-Apr- 09	Acme Electric, Inc.
Hong Kong	METHOD, APPARATUS AND	07105401.5	22-May-	HK1099408	03-Dec-	Actown Electrocoil

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

Jurisdiction	Title	App. No.	File Date	Pat. No	Iss. Date	Owner
	PRODUCT PRODUCED		07		10	Inc.
United States of America	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING APPARATUS	11/136184	24-May- 05	7124977	24-Oct- 06	Power Products, LLC
United States of America	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING METHOD	11/136196	24-May- 05	7159816	09-Jan- 07	Power Products, LLC
United States of America	ADJUSTABLE INDUCTOR	61/988788	05-May- 14			Power Products, LLC

## Schedule B to Patent Assignment

Jurisdiction	Title	App. No.	File Date	Pat. No	Iss. Date	Owner
United States of America	BATTERY CHARGER SPARK SUPPRESSOR	06/830344	02/18/1986	4682262 (Expired)	07/21/1987	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	06/869684	06/02/1986	4710694 (Expired)	12/01/1987	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	LAMINATION DISPENSER	06/911169	09/24/1986	4735713 (Expired)	04/05/1988	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	DIELECTRIC STRENGTH TESTER	07/079129	07/29/1987	4799130 (Expired)	01/17/1989	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	AUTOPOLARITY BATTERY CHARGER	07/527100	05/22/1990	5072167 (Expired)	12/10/1991	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	SEALED BATTERIES WITH ZINC ELECTRODE	07/822816	01/21/1992	5143799 (Expired)	09/01/1992	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	LOW-LOSS CLAMP CIRCUIT	08/294440	08/23/1994	5488554 (Expired)	01/30/1996	Acme Electric Corporation (New York)
United States of America	TERMINAL BLOCK	08/401722	03/10/1995	5588880 (Expired)	12/31/1996	Acme Electric Corporation (New

Jurisdiction	Title	App. No.	File Date	Pat. No	Iss. Date	Owner
						York)
United States of America	TOROIDAL INDUCTOR WITH IMPROVED ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	60/511564	10/15/2003	Expired – provisional application		
PCT	MAGNETIC CORE WINDING METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PRODUCT PRODUCED THEREFROM	PCT/US2004/033895	10/14/2004	Expired		
United States of America	LIGHT EMITTING DIODE MODULE	11/341343		Lapsed		

**RECORDED: 02/10/2015**